## 2024 RES-374 ACCEPTING STATE OF WISCONSIN CDBG-DR FUNDS DCDHS - HAA DIVISION Dane County is an Entitlement Community under two U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) grant programs: the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) and the Home Investment Partnerships (HOME). As an Entitlement Community, Dane County is eligible entity to apply for the Community Development Block Grant Disaster Relief (CDBG-DR) funds directly to the State of Wisconsin. The CDBG-DR funds are intended to help cities, counties and states to recover from Presidentially declared disaster.

On October 18, 2018, a Presidentially declared disaster was made for portions of the State of Wisconsin including Dane County, to help people and communities who suffered damage from the storms and flooding that occurred in the designated time period. The Village of Oregon has become a part of the highest percentage growth in rent burdened households at or below 30% of County Median Income as a result of the 2018 flood's impact on the availability of rental units, and the substantial population growth in the village.

Following the approval of resolution 2024 RES-138, Dane County submitted an application to the CDBG-DR program and was awarded an allocation of \$1,998,275.00. This resolution intends to accept the funds from the State of Wisconsin into the budget and authorize the County Executive to sign the grant agreement.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the following new revenue and expenditure accounts be adjusted and that the revenue increase be credited to the County General Fund and transferred from the General Fund to the following expenditure accounts in the Department of Human Services:

29 Revenue

30	Account Number	Account Title	<u>Amount</u>
31	CDCDBG TBD (NEW)	CDBG-DR REVENUE	\$1,948,275.00
32	80000 TBD (NEW)	CDBG-DR REVENUE	\$50,000.00
33	80000 80196	ARP-HOME REVENUE	<u>(\$50,000.00)</u>
34	Total		\$1,948,275.00

 36
 Expenditure

 37
 Account Number
 Account Title
 Amount

 38
 CDCDBG TBD (NEW)
 CDBG-DR EXPENSE
 \$1,948,275.00

39 Total

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Executive is authorized to sign the grant agreement with the State of Wisconsin for the CDBG-DR funds.

**BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED** that the unspent funds be carried forward for expenditure in 2026.

\$1,948,275.00